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August 26, 1992

Mr. Barney Chan

e
Hazardous Materials Specialist ~
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health [
Hazardous Materials Program 2

80 Swan Way, Room 200
QOakland, California 94621

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report pend
FAA Oakland Airport TRACON Facility
1029 Grumman St.
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter has been prepared to provide the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health (DEH) and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB) with
quarterly groundwater monitoring results at the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Oakland
International Airport Terminal Radar Approach Control (TRACON) facility. Groundwater
samples collected on August 6, 1992, represent the first quarter of groundwater monitoring as
required by the CRWQCB and as outlined in a proposal to Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County
DEH, dated February 10, 1992. Present groundwater sampling did not indicate measurable

concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) or benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX).

BACKGROUND

The FAA Oakland Airport TRACON facility is located at 1029 Grumman St. in the northeast
quarter of the southwest quarter of Section 20, Township 2 South, Range 3 West of the San
Leandro 7.5-Minute Series Quadrangle, Alameda County, California (Figure 1). Earlier reports
have incorrectly listed the site address as 8250 Earhart Rd. The site is located on relatively level
surface topography with a surface elevation of approximately 7 feet above mean sea level.

The Oakland TRACON facility consists of a control building with an emergency generator and
a former 1,000-gallon-capacity underground diesel tank (Figure 2). The land is located on a

portion of a former U.S. Navy fuel storage area, is owned by Alameda County, is administered
by the Port of Oakland, and is leased by the FAA.
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The 1,000-gallon-capacity diesel tank was removed by the FAA on May 2, 1991, under a permit
issued by the Alameda County DEH. Upon excavation, no TPH or BTEX were detected in soil
samples collected beneath the tank. A soil sample collected in the tank backfill stockpile (sample
TRACON-5) was received by the laboratory in a broken container; thus, sample integrity had
been compromised and the analytical results of 375 parts per million (ppm) may not be valid.

Groundwater was observed and sampled in the tank pit excavation at a depth of approximately
5 feet below ground surface following tank removal activities on May 2, 1991. A groundwater
sample had a TPH concentration of 36.6 milligrams per liter with the majority of hydrocarbons
slightly less than, at, and greater than C,,, indicating the presence of hydrocarbons heavier than
the diesel fuel previously stored in the FAA tank. BTEX was not detected in groundwater
beneath the tank. Possible petroleum hydrocarbon impacts on groundwater due to previous
operations by the prior land owner are discussed in an Advanced Sciences, Inc. (ASD), Site
Investigation report dated June 1992. ASI reported these results to Mr. Chan of the Alameda
County DEH in a letter dated August 30, 1991. In this letter, ASI requested site closure from the
Alameda County DEH.

In a letter to Mr. Charley Chamness of the FAA, dated July 26, 1991, Mr. Chan of the Alameda
County DEH stated that the site had experienced an unauthorized release of petroleum
hydrocarbons and requested a work plan to assess the impact to soil and/or groundwater and
the extent of any such impact. In a letter to Mr. Jim Williams of the FAA, dated September 16,
1991, Mr. Chan denied the site closure request contained in the August 30, 1991, letter from ASI

ASI was contracted by the FAA to develop and conduct a site investigation to assess the extent
of hydrocarbon-affected soil and the potential for the diesel to impact groundwater quality at
the FAA Oakland TRACON facility. A proposed groundwater monitoring plan was submitted
to Mr. Chan and the CRWQCB on February 10, 1992.

On March 4, 1992, as part of the site investigation, three soil borings (AW-1 through AW-3) were
advanced to depths of 15 feet. A soil sample collected at a depth of 5 feet in the vicinity of the
former tank had a TPH concentration of 580 ppm with no detected BTEX concentrations. Soil
borings AW-1 through AW-3 were converted to groundwater monitoring wells (Figure 2).

Following development, groundwater samples were collected from wells AW-1 through AW-3

faa‘tren qua

on March 26, 1992. TPH was not detected in wells AW-1 through AW-3. BTEX was not
detected, with the exception of toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes just over the lower limit of
detection in well AW-2. The Site Investigation report, dated June 1992, concluded that
diesel-affected soil may be limited to the immediate vicinity of the former tank location.

Soil remediation has been proposed for the site, and is tentatively scheduled for September 1992.
Remediation of the former 1,000-gallon-capacity diesel tank pit area requires the removal of well
AW-2 and its replacement (AW-4) located just outside the proposed remediation area (Figure 2).
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QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The first round of quarterly groundwater sampling, following the site investigation sampling of

March 1992 at the FAA Oakland Airport TRACON facility, was conducted by ASI personnel on
August 6, 1992.

Sampling Methods

Prior to purging and sampling, water levels were measured in each well from the top of the
polyvinyl chloride casing to the nearest one hundredth of a foot using a Solinst water level
indicator. Water level data to date are presented in Table 1 and indicate that the groundwater
gradient is towards the east-southeast.

Table 1
Groundwater level measurements
FAA Oakland TRACON facility
August 6, 1992

Depth to
Groundwater (ft) TOC Groundwater
Well No. from TOC* Elevation (ft) Elevation (ft)

AW-1 3.53 11.28

*TOC = Top of casing

Wells AW-1 through AW-3 are slow-recharging wells and, as such, were purged dry three times
with a stainless-steel bailer, after being allowed to recharge to at least 90 percent of normal
between purges. Purged well water is stored on-site in covered 55-gallon drums. During

purging activities, groundwater pH, temperature, and conductivity were monitored and recorded
on water sample logs {Attachment 1).

Following well purging, a disposable Teflon bailer was used to collect a groundwater sample
from each well. Each sample was placed into a liter amber glass jar and two 40-milliliter (ml)
glass vials. Each 40-ml glass vial was sealed with a Teflon-lined cap with no headspace. The

7.
AW-2 2.92 10.74 &Mdﬂﬂﬁ‘]
AW-3 3.33 10.92 7.59 ﬂugﬁ* D)
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jars and vials were labeled, logged, placed into an insulated cooler with ice, and shipped to
Calscience Environmental Laboratory of Stanton, California, under strict chain-of-custody
protocol. The chain-of-custody form is presented as Attachment 2.

The groundwater sample in the liter glass jar was analyzed for TPH (as diesel) using California
Department of Health Services methods. The samples in the two 40-ml glass vials were analyzed
for BTEX concentrations using EPA Method 602.

Laboratory Analytical Results

Groundwater samples AW-1 through AW-3 contained no detectable concentrations of TPH or

BTEX. The groundwater sampling results are presented in Table 2, and the laboratory analytical
report is presented as Attachment 3.

Table 2
Groundwater analytical results
FAA QOakland TRACON facility

August 6, 1992
TPH Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Well No. (ppm?) qug/P) (ug/D g/l (ug/1
AW-1 < 0.05 <0.25 < 0.25 <0.25 <05
AW-2 <0.05 <025 <0.25 <0.25 <05
AW-3 < 0.05 < 0.25 <0.25 < 0.25 <05

“Parts per million
®Micrograms per liter

CONCLUSION

Data obtained from the first round of quarterly sampling conducted on August 6, 1992, did not
indicate measurable concentrations of TPH or BTEX in the FAA Oakland Airport TRACON
facility groundwater monitoring wells. These results are consistent with the previously collected
groundwater sample data.
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ASI will collect quarterly groundwater samples from wells AW-2 through AW-4 following
remediation of the tank pit area, and report those findings to the Alameda County DEH and the
CRWOQCB on behalf of the FAA, to facilitate site closure.

Sincerely,

Project Matager

J.
BATTELLE

Attachments: Figure 1 - Site Location
Figure 2 - Site Plan
Attachment 1 - Water Sample Logs
Attachment 2 - Chain-of-Custody Form
Attachment 3 - Laboratory Analytical Report

cc:  Richard Hiett, CRWQCB - Oakland
Charley Chamness, FAA - Los Angeles
Patricia Murphy, Port of Oakland - Environmental Division
ASI File 978849
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ATTACHMENT 1
WATER SAMPLE LOGS
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E , WATER SAMPLE LOG
Project Name: FAA Project No. 1 48~ 9 Date: /&S 3
Well No. A - / Locadon:_Oakicud TRACDAS Collected by:__ ec”
Well Purging
Method: Pite Ra.Se~ Pump Depth: ___ 4/ _/_/é
Decon. Method: /4/@5—74_(7/ DT éi-: 02
Casing volumes to be pured:

2" (0.16 gal./ft.) 4" (0.65 gal./ft.) 6" (1.47 gal./ft.)
3casingvol. x ___gal/f.x __ ft.=__ gal

Time |W.L. (ft.) | Discharge (epm) pH Temp. SC Notes
9:37 3,537 T _— _— | — Pﬂ—ﬂ)ﬁ}a_/_
74| —~ T2 | 69,5 (700 Py B
jousl 7631 67.2  D2oeoc i
essT 749 | 624 >0 |Pse #3 |
Total Discharge: Casing Volumes: =
Discharge Water Disposal:__S.C— \j oo oS
Well Sampling
Method: ____ ﬁ//m If q »‘/ 2 Pump Depth: b ”
Decon. Method: : 2fhﬁ‘7~5‘7& bl

Sample Container Sample Number
{ fdev, Ao, Gt 58 (TFH ) A~/

) ) s (2) (BIEX)

Observadons/Notes/Calibration record:
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E WATER SAMPLE LOG

Project Name:__F A A Project No. _4788--44 = Date:_%(p492
Well No. A2 Locadon: D 4w 1A TRACE L. Collected by:__ Tt

Well Purgsing
Method: PyVe  Baner Pump Depth: _N /A
Decon. Method: ALlovox 5 Drf,, H D

Casing volumes to be pured:
2" (0.16 gal./ft.) 4" (0.65 gal./ft.) 6" (1.47 gal./ft.)

Fal
o

3 casingvol. x __ & gal/fft.x __ ft.=___ gal
Time |W.L. (ft.) | Discharge (gpm) pH Temp. SC Notes
9281 ) 42! — — _— pgg Pug_ga
oo | Tl £9-3° ligdso Puece it
0:32] 7.4 Le . s° Hrmpuatﬁzgl
wiis | 7 %L p8.2° 114 pyolPiece bR )

|

Total Discharge: Casing Volumes:__ S
Discharge Water Disposal:___ S5 = eAtbon DEUMS
Well Sampling
Method:__ [ zEioi Baier Pump Depth: b “
Decon. Method:__D is2os Ao

Sample Container Sample Number [
1 Luer Ameer  crhss (TPr) Av/-2

4o mdl V04-s(9)) (ReT¥)

Observadons/Notes/Calibratdon record:
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WATER SAMPLE LOG

Project Name:__FAA Project No. 4 786~499 Dawe: ¥ -=-92
Well No. A\/-3 Location: _C Alciawd ~TRACON Collected by:__.T )
Well Purging

Method: Pve Baweer Pump Depth: _ N /A
Decon. Method:___ 4 L COWOXK ; D ,f.} M.’l O

Casing volumes to be pured:

2" (0.16 gal./ft) 4" (0.65 gal/ft) 6" (1.47 gal/ft.)

3 casing vol. x __ gal.fft. X ___ft=__ gal

Time |W.L. (fr.) | Discharge (gpm) pH Temp. SC Notes
9:2g] 2,33’ — | " 1Pec-Pogse |
lo:tsg] 721 ] ©7.3° DaoooolPoeces |
0 upt 7 1-¢ 7.7° Dwooe (Pueee 2
pizsl 2-4d q.1° 220 op0 Pugge 23
Total Discharge: Casing Volumes: 2

Discharge Water Disposal: ___ "S- Cavcend DAGUMS

Wel in

Method:__ [ 2FLoy B ariex Pump Depth: e

Decon. Method:__ Disgessgre
Sample Container Sample Number ,

i Lol A“mAa:??J it acs (TPH) Aw-3
Yo w i UDAS (2> BeTw)

Observanons/Notes/Calibranon record:
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM



CALSCIENCE ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD _

11631 SEABOARD CIRCLE oate __/Argu st 6 1572
STANTON, CA 90680 / /
TEL: (714) 895-5434 « FAX. (714) 894-7501 Page of /
LABORATORY CLIENT

Ad, m»?w-’f Scien rQS /fhf

CLIENT PROJECT NAME f NUMBER:

ADDRESS

27‘(/{'/ //uq)j,y Caw/m) fcl -S‘J’é 500

FAA Qalelaw] TKHBcon

/ TV~ 49

PHOJECT CONTACT:

STATE

cITY e
A 1 ﬁ

ZIP

2123

{,{)CL/QZW?&M /_Scz,/u% 5&7%//6/

TEL 6/@ f)[—:(f)*

TURNAROCUND TIME!

"4/ 9) 560-F535

SAMPLER(S) WE}

S,

(] SAME DAY (<6 HRE, 100% (] 24 HOURS, 50%
1 All turnaround times are based on working hours of 8 a.m. - 5 p.m., M - F.

[J 48 HOURS, 25%

0] 5 bayss ”/fﬁw DAYS

2, Prior confirmation is strongly recormmended 3. 3 days for Ted

o

(] RUSH WRITTEN REPORT, 10%
lar bag air samples.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/REQUIREMENTS:

Fewse iheee RORCB (ri-

aZ?rW.J) fon s of:

WRITTEN QC REPORT REQUIRED?
[ rouTINE QC ($25)

-3

8./52

3
121<7] 3

X rwacs at (ss0)
1 (el =aS0rpp S e D e
]‘E L = - 27, ssocial irob Limits xiract
SAMPLE ID LOCATION/DESCRIPTION SAMPLING WATER AR} sounr | N, oF AWALYSES REQUIRED
DATE TIME Comp. | Grab | Intg. | Grab | SOIL :Contnrs
Auw-/ Totga 1)as| < 5 1TP8 (rese) ~ BTX
A~ 2 54520 )205 | >>é [

v v

Relingu! ¥ (S| natuy Received by: (Signature) Date: , . Time:
Y/ J,_L(Lﬂfu‘i/"\ %/ Vi/y2 [ZEE
B ed by {Signature) Received by: (Signature) Date: Time:
7 ) - | /A 7 J 4 =
Relinquished b Ignature i or Labora : ature CH ime:
quished by (Signature) Received for Laboratory by: (Sign ) ’ ;?((9 ?/q& /@ /BOC{W
Unless otherwise requested, all samples will be disposed of 30 days after receipt. ‘ '

DISTRIBUTION: White with report, Yellow to CEL . Pink 1o Client
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Advanced Sciences, Inc. Date Sampled: 08/06/92
4909 Murphy Canyon Road, Suite 500 Date Received: 08/07/92
San Diego, CA 92123 Date Extracted: 08/11/92

Date Analyzed: 08/11/92

Work Order No.: 92-08-065

Attn: Jeff Waldman

RE: FAA Oakland Tracon/9788-49 Method: EPA 8015M
All total petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations are reported in mg/L
(ppm) using diesel fuel as a standard.

Sample Number Concentration Det'n Limit
AW-1 ND 0.05
AW-2 ND 0.05
AW-3 ND 0.05

Method Blank ND 0.05

Conc. conc.
Sample Number Added Rec. 2D
Control Standard 49.0 40.9 2.2

on ¢/ /f /1992.

Laboratory Operations
Manager

EPA 8018M is conducted in accordance with the DHS Method for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons.

ND denotes not detected at indicated detection limit.

Each sample was received by CEL in a chilled state, intact and with
chain-of-custody attached.

1631 Seaboardg Circle, Stanton. CA 90680 ¢ TEL. (714) 885-5484 = FAX (714) 884-7201
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Advanced Sciences, Inc. Date Sampled: 08/06/92
4909 Murphy Canycn Road, Suite 500 Date Received: 08707792
San Diego, CA 92123 Date Extracted: P/T
Date Analyzed: 08/10/92
Work Order No.: 92-08-065

Page 1 of 2

Attn: Jeff Waldman
RE: FaA Qakland Tracen/9788-49 Method: EPA 602

All concentrations are reported in ug/L (ppb).

Concentration Det'n Limit

Sample Number: AW-1

Benzene ND 0.25
Toluene ND 0.25
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25
Total Xylenes ND 0.50
Sample Number: AW-2

Benzene ND 0.25
Toluene ND 0.25
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25
Total Xylenes ND 0.50
Sample Number: AW-3

Benzene ND 0.25
Toluene ND 0.25
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25
Total Xylenes ND 0.50
Sample Number: Method Blank

Benzene ND 0.25
Toluene ND 0.25
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25
Total Xylenes WD 0.590

11631 Seaboard Circle Stanton. CA 90880 = TEL. (714) 895-5484 »  FAX (714} 894-7501
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
Advanced Sciences, Inc. Date Sampled: 08/06/92
4909 Murphy Canyon Road, Suite 500 bate Received: 08/07/92
San Diego, CA 92123 Date Extracted: P/T
Date Analyzed: 08/10/92
Work Order No.: 92-08-065
Page 2 of 2
Attn: Jeff Waldman
RE: Faa cakland Tracon/9788-49 Method: EPA 602
All concentrations are reported in ug/L (ppb).
Conc. Conc.
Added Rec, %D
Sample Number: Control Standard
Benzene 20 21 4.9
Toluene 20 21 4.9
Ethylbenzene 20 21 4,9
Total Xylenes 60 63 4.9
on QJ)/ /7 /1992,

Reviewed and Approved

ND denotes not detected at indicated detection limit.

Each sample was receilved by CEL in a chilled state,

William H.”Christensen
Laboratory Operations
Manager

chain-of-custody attached,

11631 Seapoard Circle. Stanton. CA 80680

+ TEL.

(714) 895-5484 =

intact and with

FAX (714) 894-7501

A



Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
Analytical Quality Control Report

Client: Advanced Sciences, Inc.
Work Order No.: 92-08-065 Reviewed by: _\_Hwed
Method: EPA 8015M (Aqueous) {DHS Method} b
Date(s) Analyzed: 08/11/92 Date Reviewed: _Y /. /92
Page: 1 of 2
Matrix Spike and Spike Replicate Results

[Spike] Replicate Control Limit Control Limit
Analyte [Sample] Added [Matrix Spike] %BEC [Matrix Spike] %BREC %REC %RPD %RPD
Total Petroleumn
Hydrocarbons ND 40.0 39.3 98 354 88 65 - 130 11 0-20

Page 1 of 2 notes:

1 Al concentration values coniained herein are in mg/l (ppm).



Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
Analytical Quality Control Report

Client: Advanced Sciences, Inc.
Work Order No.: 92-08-065

Method: EPA 602

Date(s) Analyzed: 08/11/92

Page: 20f 2

Matrix_Spike and Spike Replicate Results

{Spike]
Analyle [Sample] dded IMatrix Spike}
Toluene ND 20 56
Chlorobenzene N[ 20 20
Ethylbenzene ND 20 20

Page 2 of 2 notes:
1 All concentration values contained herein are in ug/ (ppb).

%REC

280N0te 2

100
100

Replicate

[Matrix Spike}

21
21
21

%REC

105
105
105

Reviewed by: _\| .\3‘\#’"\]
Date Reviewed: _% /' /92

Control Limit Control Limit
%REC %RPD %RPD
70 - 130 g1Note 2 0- 20
70 - 130 5 0-20
70 - 130 5 0-20

2 One out of six recovenies fell out of range. Since previous and subsequent recoveries fell within range, this is considered to be a random occurrence.



